financing revenues.

- Given the change in the interest rate environment, behavioral assumptions were updated with respect to current
account balances in credit and the securities portfolio. The assumption is that under a scenario of rising interest
rates, funds would be diverted from current account balances to interest-bearing deposits, as well as changes to
bonds in the nostro portfolio.

Under the concurrent scenario of interest rate increase by 1%, and with no change assumed in total bonds in the

nostro portfolio. the capital reserve with respect to securities is expected to decrease by NIS 311 million.

For further details of assumptions used in calculation of the fair value of financial instruments, see Note 15 to these
financial statements and Note 33 to the financial statements as of December 31, 2022.

Analysis of CPI and exchange rate exposures

Below is analysis of the sensitivity of Bank Group capital to changes in major exchange rates and in the CPI (before tax
effect) as of March 31, 2023, capital increase (erosion) (NIS in millions):

Scenarios Historical stress scenario(1)

10% increase 5% increase 5% decrease 10% decrease

Maximum
increase

Maximum
decrease

CPI(2) 2,912.2 1,456.1 (1,456.1) (2,912.2) 330.0 (261.3)
USD 32.1 12.5 (9.2) (11.1) 8.0 (7.0)
GBP 1.5 0.7 (0.5) (1.2) 0.5 (0.7)
JPY 1.1 0.6 0.3 2.2 0.6 0.4
EUR 5.1 0.8 2.0 3.5 0.5 2.1
SFR (0.2) (0.1) 0.1 0.2 (0.3) 0.1

 (1) Stress scenarios were calculated based on daily changes in the exchange rate and monthly changes in the CPI, in the last 10 years.

(2) Capital sensitivity to a 3% increase / decrease in the CPI is NIS 873.7 million and NIS (873.7) million, respectively.

Share price risk

For more information about share price risk, see the 2022 Risks Report available on the Bank website.

For information about equity investments, see Note 5 to these financial statements and Notes 12 and 15.A to the 2022
financial statements.

  | 

Report of the Board of Directors and Management
As of March 31, 2023